Docket No.: 01-296 05 - 17 - 2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 102094202 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): George C. Perneczky Name: Hycomp, Inc. 5-7-02 Address: 17960 Englewood Drive 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Merger Assignment _____ State/Prov.: OH City: Cleveland ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Country: USA ZIP: 44130 Other Execution Date: May 3, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. Filing date 5,271,186 Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Name: Christine L. Wettach Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Registration No. 41,373 credited or debited to deposit account Address: Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 11 Stanwix Street 8. Deposit account number: 15th Floor 03-2026 ____ State/Prov.: PA Pittsburgh (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 15222 Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE oe or Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Christine L. Wettach

May 7, 2002

Signature Name of Person Signing

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

GEORGE C. PERNECZKY, an individual resident of Illinois WHEREAS, 8918 Biloba Orland Park, Illinois 60462

United States of America

formerly of 14032 S. Kostner Crestwood, Illinois 60445

hereinafter referred to as ("Assignor"), is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the Inventions described in United States Patent No. 5,271,186 for "Tandem Pneumatic/Hydraulic Reciprocating Cylinder with Integral Oil Reserve," issued on December 21, 1993 to George Perneczky (the "'186 Patent"); and

WHEREAS, HYCOMP, INC., an Ohio corporation 17960 Englewood Drive Cleveland, Ohio 44130 United States of America

hereinafter referred to as ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the full and entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to said '186 Patent or other legal protection obtainable therefor in the United States, and in any other country in which legal protection may be sought and enforced for said Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and each party hereto intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns and transfers its full and entire right, title and interest in and to the '186 Patent throughout the world to Assignee, including all rights in any patent application(s) for letters patent and/or letters patent and/or other legal protection based thereon heretofore or hereinafter existing in this or any other country, including all divisions, continuations,

> PATENT REEL: 012884 FRAME: 0663

continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which the same may be granted in this or any other country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or the Commissioner of any other country as appropriate, to record the assignment of the '186 Patent to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment as of this **320** day of May, 2002.

GEORGE C. PERI

Printed Name: GEORGE

HYCOMP, INC.

Printed Name: R. SCOULAR

Title:

2

RECORDED: 05/07/2002